
The  

Daily  
Stajstcs Ca nada 

For releasé:ât 8:30 a.m.  Wednesday, October 2, 1991  

STATIFTICUM  
CANADA  

OCT 2 199.  
LIBRARY  

BIELIOTHEG UE  

CTAT!^TICS  
CANADA  

I  ~~ ~ ~ ~~i~ d~ C A%~ 
NE S'EMPRUNTE PAS  

MAJOR RELEASE  

• Sales of Refined Petroleum Products, August 1991  
Seasonally adjusted, sales of refined petroleum products decreased 7.2% from  
July 1991.  

2  

•  
et 

Catalogue 11-001E (Français 11-001F) ISSN 0827-0465  

1+1 ~~ Statistique 	 canad1 



August 
1990 

Total, All Products 8 002.6  

Main Products:  
Motor Gasoline 3 388.0  
Diesel Fuel Oil 1 738.9  
Light Fuel Oil 215.9  
Heavy Fuel Oil 780.6  

	

Total 
	

Total  

	

August 
	

January- 	 January- 	Cum. 1991/  

	

1991 
	

August 
	

August 
	

1990  

	

1990 
	

1991  

(thousands of cubic metres)  

7 089.7 	 56 501.2 
	

52 230.9 	 -7.6  

-4.0  
-5.4  

-12.1  
-21.1  

22 889.8  
11 076.3  
4 276.0  
6 685.2  

21 966.5  
10 477.9  
3 757.7  
5 276.8  

3 093.0  
1 548.5  

239.7  
587.2  

❑  End of Text 	 The Daily, October 2, 1991  
• End of Release  

111111~N~VINIWI WWÎIRf~ ÏRIMIR 1111111! 1111(11)!!!!411(11)1 	•  
MAJOR RELEASE  

709.3  
320.8  
523.3  
725.2  

Sales of Refined Petroleum  
Products  
August 1991  

Highlights  
Seasonally Adjusted Sales  

• Seasonally adjusted, preliminary estimates of  
August sales - of refined petroleum products  
totalled 6.5 million cubic metres (m 3), a decrease  
of 7.2% from July,1991.  

• Three of the four major products contributèd to  
this decrease in sales. Sales of heavy fuel oil  
showed a 12.2% .  drop, diesel fuel oil fell 8.8%  
and motor gasoline-moved down 6.5%. Light fuel  
oil registered the only increase, up 11.9% over  

' July 1991.  

Unadjusted Sales  

• Preliminary estimates indicate that total sales of  
refined petroleum products declined 11.4% from  

May  
1991 r  

Total, All Products 6 746.9  6 

Main Products:  
Motor Gasoline 2 829.7  2 
Diesel Fuel Oil 1 354.6  1 
Light Fuel Oil 517.8  
Heavy Fuel Oil 734.6  

August 1990, recording a volume of 7.1 
million m3. Three of the four main products 
registered significant decreases. Heavy fuel oil 
sales fell 24.8%, diesel fuel oil 10.9% and motor 
gasoline decreased 8.7%. Only light fuel oil 
increased 11.0%. 

• Following this August decrease, total product 
sales for 1991 are now 7.6% behind volumes 
recorded in 1990. Within this total, heavy fuel oil 
decreased 21.1%, light fuel oil 12.1%, diesel fuel 
oil 5.4% and motor gasoline 4.0%. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 628-642 and 644-
647.  

The August 1991 issue of Refined Petroleum 
Products (45-004, $18.20/$182) will be available the 
third week of November 1991. See "How to Order 
Publications". 

For more detailed information on this release, 
contact Gérard O'Connor (613-951-3562), Energy 
Section, Industry Division.  

2 847.8  
1 457.0  

564.4  
791.3  

Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation  

Sales of Refined Petroleum Products  

June 
	 July 

1991 
	

1991 r 

Adjusted for Seasonal Variation  

(thousands of cubic metres)  

581.8 	 6 955.5  

• 

August 
1991P 

August 1991/  
July 1991  

6 453.2 -7.2  

2 664.1  -6.5  
1 328.4  -8.8  

631.5  11.9  
694.6  -12.2  

P Preliminary.  
✓ Revised. ■ 

2 


