

NOT FOR LOAN NE S'EMPRUNTE PAS OTATISTICS STATISTIQUE CANADA CANADA

OCT 2 199

LIBRARY BIBLIOTHÈGUE

Wednesday, October 2, 1991

For release at 8:30 a.m.

MAJOR RELEASE

 Sales of Refined Petroleum Products, August 1991
Seasonally adjusted, sales of refined petroleum products decreased 7.2% from July 1991.

2

1010074401

MAJOR RELEASE

Sales of Refined Petroleum Products

August 1991

Highlights

Seasonally Adjusted Sales

- Seasonally adjusted, preliminary estimates of August sales of refined petroleum products totalled 6.5 million cubic metres (m³), a decrease of 7.2% from July 1991.
- Three of the four major products contributed to this decrease in sales. Sales of heavy fuel oil showed a 12.2% drop, diesel fuel oil fell 8.8% and motor gasoline moved down 6.5%. Light fuel oil registered the only increase, up 11.9% over July 1991.

Unadjusted Sales

 Preliminary estimates indicate that total sales of refined petroleum products declined 11.4% from August 1990, recording a volume of 7.1 million m³. Three of the four main products registered significant decreases. Heavy fuel oil sales fell 24.8%, diesel fuel oil 10.9% and motor gasoline decreased 8.7%. Only light fuel oil increased 11.0%.

 Following this August decrease, total product sales for 1991 are now 7.6% behind volumes recorded in 1990. Within this total, heavy fuel oil decreased 21.1%, light fuel oil 12.1%, diesel fuel oil 5.4% and motor gasoline 4.0%.

Available on CANSIM: matrices 628-642 and 644-647.

The August 1991 issue of *Refined Petroleum Products* (45-004, \$18.20/\$182) will be available the third week of November 1991. See "How to Order Publications".

For more detailed information on this release, contact Gérard O'Connor (613-951-3562), Energy Section, Industry Division.

Sales of Refined Petroleum Products

	May 1991 ^r	June 1991 r	July 1991 ^r	August 1991P	August 1991/ July 1991
	Adjusted for Seasonal Variation				
	(thousands of cubic metres) 9				
Total, All Products	6 746.9	6 581.8	6 955.5	6 453.2	-7.2
Main Products:					
Motor Gasoline	2 829.7	2 709.3	2 847.8	2 664.1	-6.5
Diesel Fuel Oil	1 354.6	1 320.8	1 457.0	1 328.4	-8.8
Light Fuel Oil	517.8	523.3	564.4	631.5	11.9
Heavy Fuel Oil	734.6	725.2	791.3	694.6	-12.2
	Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation				
			Total	Total	
	August	August	January-	January-	Cum. 1991/
	1990	1991	August	August	1990
			1990	1991	
	(thousands of cubic metres)				
Total, All Products	8 002.6	7 089.7	56 501.2	52 230.9	-7.6
Main Products:					
Motor Gasoline	3 388.0	3 093.0	22 889.8	21 966.5	-4.0
Diesel Fuel Oil	1 738.9	1 548.5	11 076.3	10 477.9	-5.4
Light Fuel Oil	215.9	239.7	4 276.0	3 757.7	-12.1
Heavy Fuel Oil	780.6	587.2	6 685.2	5 276.8	-21.1

Preliminary.

r Revised.